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is available, w$ will fiot be aWe to buy i t at the ruling price;

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
.D£H: Has the Government any proposal to establish a petrochemical complex and JEertllizer plant in the vicinity of the Madras Refinery?

MR SPEAKER; That is a different question. That is not connected with

this.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER; In view ol the reply given by the Minister, I tried to put it a«: my supplementary.

MR. SPEAKER: I do not agree with liim. Anyhow, I am going to see how Jt is connected with the main question.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA H AL-
DER; fn the light of the discussion with the Economic Minister of Iran, may I know whether the Government lias any proposal to establish a petrochemical complex and fertili7er plant located in the vicinity of the Madras Refinery, with the help of Iranians?

SHRI D K. BOROOAH: There is already a fertili7er plant in the neighbourhood of the Madras Refinery, and any expansion of the Madras Refinery, whether marginal or ba*ic, would certainly reflect on the size of the Madras fertilizer factory. So far as the petrochemical complex is concerned, there was no mention of it

Complaittti AUegia* Ortaaisafton of Fonettons for Prime Minister to Lay Foundation Stones o® the eve c* TJ.P.

Elections
*10. PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:

m i the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether complaints have been lodged with the Election Commission that organising functions for the Prime Minister to lav the foundation
*toneS of projects in U.R which have
-not been sanctioned in the Fourth or

Fifth Plana on the eve of U. P. Elections, amounts to corrupt practice likely to vitiate the election results ; and

(b) if so, action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI N-TIRAJ
SINGH CHAUDHARY): (a) and (b).
The Election Commission has received a letter from the Hon’ble Member alio ging that m the course of election campaign m U.P. the Prime Minister has been laying foundation stones of projects and that this contituted a corrupt practice. The Election Commission has forwarded his letter to the Government. No action has been considered necessary on the part of the Government.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE. Sir, before I put my supplementary to the hon. Minister, I want to point out to you that in giving the reply, the Minister concerned has misquoted the letter that I had addressed, to the Election Commission and_whi-h ha* heen forwarded to the ~Government. In my leter I did not allege that laying foundation-stones by the Prime Minister is a corrupt practice. What I had said was that laying foundation stones of those projects whose sanctions have not been obtained and put in the Fourth Plan is a corrupt practice It has been distorted by the Minister.
(Interruptions)'

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI H.
R. GOKHALE): There is no misquoting at a ll.. . .

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE- I
have not yet put my supplementary

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE: I am talk*
ing of wtoat you have said. There has been no misquoting at All of what the hon. Member had written to the Election Commission. I have no hesitation In reading out that also. There is no question of suppressing anything.
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The first part of the complaint of the hon. Member to the Election Commission was about foundation stones being laid by the Prime Minister in U.P. and the other port of the complaint was that aa, according to him. these projects were not included in the Plan, it is a corrupt practice. I cannot understand that if they are not included in the Fourth Plan or in the Fifth Plans, that is a corrupt practice and, otherwise, it is not a corrupt practice. The thrust of his question was that foundation stones were being laid in U.P.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: I put my first supplementary. May 1 know whether it is true that the Supreme Court in one of its judgments has said that developmental activities undertaken on the eve of elections might not be regarded as a corrupt practice under the present law but were certainly an evil practice and that the dividing line between an evil practice and a corrupt practice is a very thin one?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE. 1 am aware of the judgment which the hon. Member has quoted and also of another judgment. The question is, even there where the facts are not at all similar as here, the Minister had used a part of the discretionary funds for doing
.some work in his constituency, on that basis also, the Supreme Court said that under the law, it is not a corrupt practice. The first point is that nothing of that type has happened here So, there is no corrupt practice here.
There is no question of any inquiry being held by the Government or by the Election Commission because, under article 329 of the Constitution, the only authority which can decide whether a corrupt practice has been committed or not is the authority prescribed and laid down under a law passed by the Parliament, that is, the Representation of the People’s Act,

No question of the Election Commission or the Government making any inquiry at all arises.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE; May
I know whether it is true that, in the Golden Age in U.P. inaugurated by the Prime Minister's election campaign, from December to 2nd February more than 35 foundation stones of various projects were laid. As an illustration, I would like to know whether in the case of (a) Sone Pump Canal Project,
(b) a new eastern U.P. Agricultural University at Faizabad, (c) Phulpur Fertiliser project; and (d) BHEL at Jhansi, necessary sanctions were obtained and if not, does it not constitute a corrupt or evil practice indulged in by the ruling Party to attract the electorate towards the ruling Party in the coming elections?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE: Assuring but without admitting, that laying of foundation stone is a corrupt practice, the hon. Member's assumption that anything was done after the 17th January is absolutely wrong The Notification calling the elections in U.P. was issued on the 17th January and no foundation was laid after that date.

wt w rfaf w rem : s<r ira
$1 f% am

t o t

t art <*rrsr t p w i
*RIvT**W*f W tSPTT WT

t, w t *T9ft aft w  *rcr i t  fo n t  fa
JPPTC aft «!#■ TC W f arr

arrc-w r x  «f»
ftpriujft SIT tjft f ? Tffjf t fr *ft

t ,  #  arm r

g fa  m r Jr
faa% jfttre it ; sfcrf
$ faa% a>$« w < ? m? ? ( * v m )

wmn : m x  w w  ^nw
wnmr

% #sr w r vtftna- m *


19 Oral Answers FEBRUARY 19, 1974 Oral Answer*

5 $ fa w farc wwf srtnq *f$S fTCWtf I

SHRI S. A. SHAMIM: The question is ot two parts. Part (1) is whether it is a corrupt practice or not. To that the hon. Minister has replied. The other part is.........

BOB. SPEAKER; Please come to your question.

SHRI S. A. SHAMIM: Alter all you have heard so much noise on this side, please hear some sense also. The second part is whether these plans were sanctioned and these foundation stones were laid or not. The question says that presumably they were not.
The Minister has kept quiet on that.

Secondly, the hon. Minister has said that no foundation stone or no inauguration took place after the 17th. Here I have the issue of Hindustan Times dated February 6. Under the caption “Foundations of Electoral Success” , it has enumerated the numerous foundation stones and schemes sanctioned—
16th, 20th January, 22nd January and do on upto 2nd February. These Pie the dates when schemes have been inaugurated and foundation stones laid.
Will the hon. Minister explain how Will he explain these facts?

SHRI H. R GOKHALE: I cannot explain what the newspaper wrote, but 1 can say What I know.

SHRI S. A. SHAMIM: Were these schemes approved or not?

MR. SPEAKER; He had no notice.
He can give only a general arswer, not on individual schemes.
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SHRI S. A. SHAMIM: It is a part of the question: whether foundation stones of projects which have not been sanctioned in the Fourth or Fifth Plans have been laid.

ME. SPEAKER: He is putting a different question.
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SHRI H. a GOKHALE: I have already said about this. I have already said that it is not a corrupt practice.
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ME. SPEAKER: The question is:
whether complaints have been lodged with the Election Commission that organising functions lor the Prime Minister to lay the foundation stones of projects in U.P. which have not been sanctioned in the Fourth Fifth Plans on the eve of U.P. Elections amounts to corrupt practice likely to vitiate the election results. How can you relate this question with the question of how many foundations were laid in the Inst three years? If you had given a proper notice, I could have allowed it
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SHRIMATI RO M  DESHPANDE: I
was trying to request these Members that they should at least >i$s some decent language and not convert the whole House into a place for shout*
ing; everybody cannot Just go on shouting, because We cannot hear what they want to say. At least, let to reply. But let decency he main-let the hon Minister reply il he has to reply. But let decency be main*
tained in this House. As a woman, I would request the Members to use decent language.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: She may request the woman Prime Minister to guide her party Members.

SHRIMATI ROZA DESHPANDE:
No, I would not.

MR. SPEAKER: I thank Shrimali
Roza Deshpande very much. 1 am very happy that Shrimati Roza Desb-
pande has come and her speech has started with a quiet and moderating influence. But I think she is sitting in a wrong place—I mean wrong neighbours!

SHRIMATI ROZA DESHPANDE. I
am not sitting here on my own, but I have been asked to sit here.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Abuse of Excise concessions by Benzene and Tolune Users

*4 SHRI MADHU LIMAYE Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state

(a) whether users of Benzene and Tolune under Category L-0 are paying excise duty at the rate of 6 per cent on the listed price;

(b) whether the rate for non Lrff category consumer’s is very much higher;

(c) whether L~6 category consumers are abusing the excite concession by selling Benzene and Tolune m black*
market at very high prices to non L-6 consumers; and

(d) if so, the action taken by Government to curb these malpractices?

